

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC17-1385

LOWER TRIBUNAL No. 91-CF-1932

HARRY JONES,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

LINDA McDERMOTT
Florida Bar No. 0102857
McClain & McDermott, P.A.
20301 Grande Oak Blvd.
Suite 118 - 61
Estero, Florida 33928
(850) 322-2172
lindammcdermott@msn.com

RECEIVED, 04/06/2018 08:53:31 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STANDARD OF REVIEW	iv
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
A. THE TRIAL PROCEEDINGS	3
B. THE INITIAL POSTCONVICTION PROCEEDINGS	6
C. THE SUPPLEMENTAL POSTCONVICTION PROCEEDINGS	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	26
ARGUMENT I	
MR. JONES' SENTENCE OF DEATH VIOLATES THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS AS THE JURY'S SENSE OF RESPONSIBILITY AT THE PENALTY PHASE WAS INACCURATELY DIMINISHED IN VIOLATION OF <i>CALDWELL v. MISSISSIPPI</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	11
ARGUMENT II	
IF RELIEF HAD ISSUED ON JONES' NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE CLAIM THAT THIS COURT HEARD IN 2009, IT IS PROBABLE THAT HE WOULD HAVE RECEIVED A LESS SEVERE SENTENCE BECAUSE <i>MOSLEY V. STATE</i> WOULD BE CONTROLLING THE OUTCOME. IT IS EXTREMELY UNLIKELY THAT A JURY WOULD UNANIMOUSLY VOTE IN FAVOR OF A DEATH RECOMMENDATION. ACCORDINGLY UNDER <i>MOSLEY</i> , 3.851 RELIEF SHOULD NOW BE AVAILABLE. TO COMPORT WITH THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT RULE 3.851 RELIEF MUST ISSUE ON THE CLAIM NOW.	16
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25
CERTIFICATION OF FONT	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 642 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1994)	20, 21
<i>Blackwell v. State</i> , 79 So. 731 (Fla. 1918)	15
<i>Bolin v. State</i> , 184 So. 3d 492 (Fla. 2015)	20
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	18
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).	10, 11, 14, 15, 16
<i>Combs v. State</i> , 525 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1988)	13
<i>Darden v. State</i> , 475 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1985)	15, 16
<i>Henyard v. State</i> , 689 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1996)	12
<i>Hildwin v. State</i> , 141 So. 3d 1178 (Fla. 2014).	18-19, 20
<i>In re Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases - Report No.</i> <i>2005-2</i> , 22 So. 3d 17 (Fla 2009).	12-13
<i>James v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 668 (Fla. 1993)	17
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988).	22
<i>Johnston v. State</i> , 27 So. 3d 11 (Fla. 2010)	20
<i>Jones v. Florida</i> , 515 U.S. 1147 (1995)	4
<i>Jones v. Jones</i> , Florida Supreme Court Case No. SC16-607.	3
<i>Jones v. McNeil</i> , 2013 WL 5504371.	2

<i>Jones v. Sec’y, Dept. Of Corrs.,</i> 834 F.3d 1299 (11 th Cir. 2016)	2
<i>Jones v. State,</i> 648 So. 2d 6699 (Fla. 1994)	1
<i>Jones v. State,</i> 998 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 2008)	2, 6, 24
<i>Jones v. State,</i> Florida Supreme Court Case No. SC09-1560	2
<i>Jones v. State,</i> 141 So. 3d 132 (Fla. 2012)	2
<i>Jones v. State,</i> 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991)	11, 17, 18, 21
<i>Melton v. State,</i> 193 So. 3d 881 (Fla. 2016)	20
<i>Mosley v. State,</i> 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016)	16
<i>Porter v. McCollum,</i> 130 S.Ct. 447 (2009)	2
<i>Ray v. State,</i> 755 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2000)	22
<i>State v. Owen,</i> 696 So. 2d 715 (Fla. 1997)	17
<i>Strickland v. Washington,</i> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	18
<i>Swafford v. State,</i> 125 So. 3d 760 (Fla. 2013)	18, 23
<i>Tedder v. State,</i> 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	12
<i>Thompson v. State,</i> 208 So. 3d 49 (Fla. 2016)	17
